

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MICHAEL KENNEDY,

Plaintiff,

-against-

VINCENT FITZGERALD, GUY AND NANCY
EASTER, BASKIN-ROBBINS U.S.A., CO., and
CITY OF SYRACUSE, NEW YORK,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM
OF LAW**

00-cv-0132
(HGM/GJD)

**UNITED STATES' MEMORANDUM OF LAW AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS
AND/OR FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

THOMAS J. MARONEY
United States Attorney
Northern District of New York

WILLIAM H. PEASE, Civil Chief
Assistant United States Attorney
100 South Clinton Street
Syracuse, NY 13261-7198
(315) 448-0672

BILL LANN LEE
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Civil Rights Division

JOHN L. WODATCH, Chief
PHILIP L. BREEN, Special Legal Counsel
RENEE M. WOHLLENHAUS, Deputy Chief

M. CHRISTINE FOTOPULOS
Disability Rights Section
Civil Rights Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66738
Washington, D.C. 20035
(202) 305-7475

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT3

 I. THE CITY OF SYRACUSE IS OBLIGATED UNDER TITLE II AND SECTION 504 TO MAKE REASONABLE MODIFICATIONS TO ITS ZONING POLICIES IN ORDER TO AVOID DISCRIMINATION AGAINST PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES3

 II. THE PLAINTIFF HAS ALLEGED SUFFICIENT FACTS TO STATE A CLAIM THAT A MODIFICATION TO THE CITY’S POLICY IN THIS CASE IS REASONABLE AND WOULD NOT FUNDAMENTALLY ALTER THE CITY’S ZONING PROGRAM.....6

 III. THE REQUIREMENT THAT THE CITY MODIFY ITS ZONING POLICY IN ORDER TO AVOID DISCRIMINATION DOES NOT EFFECT AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL TAKING OF PRIVATE PROPERTY FOR PUBLIC USE WITHOUT JUST COMPENSATION.....8

 IV. THE CITY MAY BE LIABLE FOR DAMAGES UNDER TITLE II AND SECTION 504 EVEN IN THE ABSENCE OF ANY DISCRIMINATORY ANIMUS TOWARDS PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES13

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Supreme Court

Armstrong v. United States

364 U.S. 40, 80 S.Ct. 1563, 4 L.Ed.2d 1554 (1960).....10

Canton v. Harris

489 U.S. 378, 109 S.Ct. 1197, 103 L.Ed.2d 412 (1989).....15

Dolan v. City of Tigard

512 U.S. 374, 114 S.Ct. 2309, 129 L.Ed.2d 304 (1994)..... 8-9

First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles

482 U.S. 304, 107 S.Ct. 2378, 96 L.Ed.2d 250 (1987).....9

Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States

379 U.S. 241, 85 S.Ct. 348, 13 L.Ed.2d 258 (1964).....13

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corporation

458 U.S. 419, 102 S.Ct. 3164, 73 L.Ed.2d 868 (1982)..... 10-12

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council

505 U.S. 1003, 112 S.Ct. 2886, 120 L.Ed.2d 798 (1992)..... 10-12

Nollan v. California Coastal Commission

483 U.S. 825, 107 S.Ct. 3141, 97 L.Ed.2d 677 (1987).....11

Olmstead v. L.C.

527 U.S. 581, 119 S.Ct. 2176, 144 L.Ed.2d 540 (1999).....4

Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York

438 U.S. 104, 98 S.Ct. 2646, 57 L.Ed.2d 631 (1978).....12

Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Commission

494 U.S. 1, 110 S.Ct. 914, 108 L.Ed.2d 1 (1990).....9

Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Robins

447 U.S. 74, 100 S.Ct. 2035, 64 L.Ed.2d 741 (1980).....12

Yee v. City of Escondido

503 U.S. 519, 112 S.Ct. 1522, 118 L.Ed.2d 153 (1992).....12

Second Circuit

Bartlett v. New York State Board of Bar Examiners
156 F.3d 321 (2nd Cir. 1998), vac'd on other grounds and rem'd, 119 S.Ct. 2388, 144 L.Ed.2d 790, 67 U.S.L.W. 3528 (1999) 14-15

Cohen v. Koenig
25 F.3d 1168 (2nd Cir. 1994)..... 1

Innovative Health Systems, Inc. v. City of White Plains
117 F.3d 37 (2nd Cir. 1997)..... 4-5

Southview Associates, Ltd. v. Bongartz
980 F.2d 84 (2nd Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 987, 113 S.Ct. 1586, 123 L.Ed.2d 153 (1993)
..... 11

Staron v. McDonald's Corporation
51 F.3d 353 (2nd Cir. 1995)..... 7-8

Other Circuit Courts

Casa Marie, Inc. v. Superior Court of Puerto Rico
988 F.2d 252 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 5

City of Edmonds v. Washington State Building Code Council
18 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 1994), aff'd, 514 U.S. 725, 115 S.Ct. 1776, 131 L.Ed.2d 801 (1995)..... 5

Crowder v. Kitagawa
81 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1996) 3-4

Hendler v. United States
952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991)..... 9

Hovsons, Inc. v. Township of Brick
89 F.3d 1096 (3rd Cir. 1996) 5

L.C. v. Olmstead
138 F.3d 893 (11th Cir. 1998), aff'd in part, vac'd in part and rem'd, 527 U.S. 581, 119 S.Ct. 2176, 144 L.Ed.2d 540 (1999) 8

Narramore v. United States
960 F.2d 1048 (Fed. Cir. 1992)..... 9

Smith & Lee Assocs. v. City of Taylor
102 F.3d 781 (6th Cir. 1996) 5

District Courts

Anderson v. Department of Public Welfare,
1 F.Supp.2d 456 (E.D. Pa. 1998)8

Eric L. v. Bird
848 F.Supp. 303 (D.N.H. 1994).....2

Ferguson v. City of Phoenix
931 F.Supp. 688 (D. Ariz. 1996), aff'd, 157 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 119 S.Ct. 2049, 144 L.Ed.2d 216, 67 U.S.L.W. 3643 (1999)..... 14-15

Pinnock v. International House of Pancakes
844 F.Supp. 574 (S.D. Cal. 1993).....10

Proctor v. Prince George’s Hospital Center
32 F.Supp.2d 820 (D. Md. 1998)15

Trovato v. City of Manchester
992 F.Supp. 493 (D.N.H. 1997).....5

Williams v. Wasserman
937 F.Supp. 524 (D. Md. 1996)8

U.S. Constitution and Statutes

Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §12131, et seq. passim

Title III of the Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §12181, et seq. 2, 7-8, 15

42 U.S.C. §12206(c)(3).....4

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. §794..... passim

Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. §3601-3631 (1994)5

Title II of Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §2000a, et seq......13

Title VI of Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §2000d, et seq.14

U.S. Constitution, amendment V 8-13

Regulations

Title II Regulations, 28 C.F.R. Part 35 passim

Title III Regulations, 28 C.F.R. Part 36.....7, 8

Other Sources

The Americans with Disabilities Act: Title II Technical Assistance Manual (1993)..... 4-5
